Furm P. 2-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office 10-15-2007 SHEET 103452648 To the Director of the U.S. Pate. iched documents or the new address(es) below. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Cyril K. Edwards Ariel Industries plc 10-12-27 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $oxedsymbol{oxed}$ Yes $oxedsymbol{oxed{X}}$ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: Ariel Works. 24 October 2002 Execution Date(s) Temple Road Assignment Merger City: Leicester Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: Government Interest Assignment Country: United Kingdom Zip: LE5 4JG Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Confirmatory Assignment X Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,398,860 10/11/2007 DBYRNE 00000204 53988&0 01 Ft:8021 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Ira S. Donnen, Esq. Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 330 Roberts Street Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) Strite 200 City: Fast Hartford 8. Payment Information Zip: 06108 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5016 State: Expiration Date 10/2008 Phone Number: 860-528-0772

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

860-528-0755

Ira S. Donman

ATTYDRMNGAOL.COM

Fax Number:

9. Signature:

Email Address:

October 9, 2007

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

b. Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name ____

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made the day of October 2002

BETWEEN

Ariel Industries plc, a company registered in England, of Ariel Temple Road, Leicester LE5 4JG, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as the 'Assignor')

AND

Cyril K. Edwards, a United Kingdom citizen, of Ariel Works, Temple Road, Leicester LE5 4JG, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as the 'Assignee')

WHEREAS

- The Assignor is the registered owner of United States Patent No. 5,398,860 in respect of Fastener Delivery Tube (hereinafter referred to as the 'Patent')
- The Assignor wishes to confirm transfer the Patent to the В Assignee on the terms and for the consideration hereinafter set forth

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby confirms assignment to the Assignee of the Patent, the right, title and interest therein and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising or accrued therefrom free from encumbrances to hold unto the Assignee absolutely

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignment in a manner binding upon them the day and year first above written

Signed by YALCOLT J. HILLER for and on behalf of Ariel Industries plc in the presence of MARY REFEIN. LEICESTER

KEICESTER

PATENT REEL: 019965 FRAME: 0169

RECORDED: 10/12/2007